👰 PERÚ	Ministerio	VICEMINISTI	ERIO DE	Proyecto Especial de Inversión Pública	Oficina de Planeamiento	
	de Educación	GESTIÓN IN	STITUCIONAL	Escuelas Bicentenario	y Presupuesto	
Code: PI-002-01-MINEDU/PEIPEB Approved by Executive Director's Resolution N° 00096-2022-MINEDU/VMGI-PEIP EB- DIEJE			Name of the Regulatory Document: "Anti-Bribery Management System Policy of the Bicentennial Schools Special Public Investment Project – PEIP Bicentennial Schools".			

GE de Educación GE	STIÓN INSTITUCIONAL E	royecto Especial de Inversión Pú scuelas Bicentenario	Diica de Planeamiento y Presupuesto				
"Anti-Bribery Management System Policy of							
the Bicente	the Bicentennial Schools Special Public						
Investmen	t Proje	ect – P	EIP Bicentennial				
Schools"							
	3						
	Appro	val Resolut	ion				
	Appro Resolution N	val Resolut º 96-2022- M	ion IINEDU/VMGI-PEIPEB-DIEJE				
Code	Appro Resolution N Version	val Resolut º 96-2022- M Pages	ion IINEDU/VMGI-PEIPEB-DIEJE Approval date				
	Appro Resolution N	val Resolut º 96-2022- M	ion IINEDU/VMGI-PEIPEB-DIEJE				

PERÚ Ministerio de Educación	VICEMINISTERIO DE		Proyecto Especial de Inversión Pública	Oficina de Planeamiento
	GESTIÓN INSTITUCIONAL		Escuelas Bicentenario	y Presupuesto
Code: PI-002-01-MINEDU/PEIPEB Approved by Executive Director's N° 00096-2022-MINEDU/VMGI-I DIEJE	Name of the Regulatory Document: "Anti-Bribery Management System Policy of the Bicentennial Schools Special Public Investment Project – PEIP Bicentennial Schools".			

INSTITUTIONAL POLICY

I. ANTI-BRIBERY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (SGAS) POLICY

The mission of the Special Public Investment Project Bicentennial Schools of the Ministry of Education, hereinafter PEIP Bicentennial Schools, we implement sustainable viable or approved investments, as appropriate, that are sustainable, that have budget availability for their execution and operation, and that close gaps in infrastructure and access to public services, ensuring the effective provision of education services for the benefit of the country.

In this context, the PEIP Bicentennial Schools, have the objective of implementing an investment portfolio made up of 75 investment projects of the Educational Institutions of Metropolitan Lima and the Emblematic Educational Institutions located in eight departments and the Constitutional Province of Callao, Therefore, in the framework of the provisions of the National Policy on Integrity and Fight against Corruption approved by Supreme Decree N° 092-2017-PCM, it expresses their position to fight bribery and corruption frontally, as well as, they firms decision to adopt all necessary measures to combat them, committing to:

- a) Prohibit, report and punish bribery in all its forms.
- b) Comply with the requirements of the Anti-Bribery Management System, as established in NTP ISO 37001:2017.
- c) Promote and encourage an ethical culture, raising awareness and training all employees and officers of the entity, as well as informing interested parts of our commitment to anti-bribery management and the consequences of incurring in such crime.
- d) Ensure that there is no retaliation when concerns are reported in good faith or based on a reasonable belief and without fear of relation, to reports of bribery.
- e) Promote and ensure the continuous improvement of the Anti-Bribery Management System, with the participation of the PEIP Bicentennial Schools employees in the improvement of its processes.

PERÚ Ministerio de Educación	VICEMINISTE	Erio de	Proyecto Especial de Inversión Pública	Oficina de Planeamiento
	GESTIÓN INS	Stitucional	Escuelas Bicentenario	y Presupuesto
Code: PI-002-01-MINEDU/PEIPEB Approved by Executive Director's R N° 00096-2022-MINEDU/VMGI-PE DIEJE	Name of the Regulatory Document: "Anti-Bribery Management System Policy of the Bicentennial Schools Special Public Investment Project – PEIP Bicentennial Schools".			

- f) Prohibit the obtaining of illegal advantages, and the receipt of gifts, presents, courtesies and other benefits.
- g) Comply and enforce the laws or any anti-bribery regulations that are applicate to the entity.

In the event of breach of the above commitments, those involved in acts of bribery or corruption will be sanctioned after investigation and determination of such liability, in accordance with Law No. 30057, Civil Service Law and its regulations. Likewise, business partners who are involved in proven acts of corruptions or bribery shall be subject to the Penal Code and, if applicable, to compensation, according to the provisions of the Civil Code.

Likewise, in order to ensure the correct implementation and continuous improvement of the Anri-Bribery Management System, the Executive Management has designed the Compliance Functions to a PEIP Bicentennial Schools employee, who has authority, independence and direct access to senior management in bribery cases; his main functions are to supervise the design, implementation maintenance and improvement of the Anti-Bribery Management System, providing advice to SGAS Bicentennial Schools employees.

As a result, the PEIP Bicentennial Schools reaffirms its commitment to promote ethical conduct and integrity, disseminating and raising awareness among its employees of the knowledge and compliance with this policy, in order to prevent and / or avoid any risk of bribery.